This a	greement is made on this day of, 2022 by and between		
"HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC", 3373 RAUCH STREET HOUSTON, TEXAS 77029 hereinafter			
referred to as the Freight Agent and			
referred to as the Client Carrier who desires to retain guidance to operate in intrastate or			
interstate commerce as a legal authorized carrier, while remaining complaint with the Federal			
Motor Carrier Regulation. HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC agrees to satisfy all necessary			
requirements needed to operate in intrastate/interstate commerce in order to find and secure			
freight for Client Carrier while assisting in the alliances of direct shippers, manufacturers and			
brokers. Clients must furnish the following documents prior to the implementation of this			
agreement.			
1.	Business License		
	Cert. (optional)		
2.	Taxpayer Id		
	Number		
3.	Signed Service		
	Agreement		
4.	Drivers License		
5.	Generic COI		
6.	Authority Cert.		
7.	Completed		
	Carrier Profile		
8.	Company		
	Policies (optional)		

I. Services

Initial preferred service plan(s)

• Federal Operating Authority Only:

Motor Carrier Number, Department of
Transportation Number, BOC3, FMCSA
Filing

Service Rate \$ 999.00

• Full Safety Consulting Service includes:

Federal Operatin Authority, Compliance
Consulting, IFTA, 2290 Filing, State DMV
Filing, State and Federal Permits, Human
Resources, Driver Recruiting, Safety
Training, Driver Training Service Rate
\$52.00 Per Hour 3 Hour Minimum

• ___ Premium Dispatch Service

Local, Regional, and OTR Lanes

Service Rate 10 % per 1- 2 tractors per week.

Service Rate 9-9.5 % per 1-2 tractors after 1 year

Service Rate 8.75% per 3-5 tractors per week.

HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC:

Complete all necessary state and federal filings needed to ensure full compliance is meant on behalf of clients, for its clients. Find freight that matches the clients profiled request while keeping client carriers in compliance with Federal and State Laws to maximize carrier profit. Contact clients with load matches to discuss options. Upon client's agreement to accept load (#abc1234),HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC will send all BOL/load documents to the client ensuring load completion. Upon forwarding of the final load information/documentation to all required parties, the services of HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC. has been fully performed. When recruiting employees, HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC will ensure the most qualified drivers/ personnel are selected and trained according to 391.51 Regulations Section. When billing on behalf of our clients,HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC will process all invoicing according to the customers instructions and follow up until payments are rendered to our clients.

II. Consideration

The client agrees to pay for services per schedule on the agreement. Payment for the basic Consulting Services, Dispatch Services and Billing Services are to be paid in advance of each billing cycle. Payment can be made to HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC by ACH/ Direct Deposit, ZELLE, PayPal (No PayPal account required), Money order, Credit/Debit card and cash. Any other provisions must be approved in advance. Please refer to the agreement for additional information.

III. Additional Provisions

• Once a load has been set up for the client and all information given, it will be the

responsibility of the client to handle directly with the shipping party, any problems, issues, delays, overages, shortages, damages, or billing and collection issues;

- In no event will HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC be liable for any incidental, consequential, or indirect damages for the loss of profits or business interruption arising between parties;
- Client agrees, before, during and after the contract, all direct or indirect damages resulting from client hauling or shippers' freight. This includes, but is not limited to, loading problems or issues, delays, overages, shortages, damages, billing or collection issues, and hours of services;
- Client will be responsible for notifying HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC of changes to authority, insurance, client profile, or ownership;
- HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC will notify clients of load required qualification of insurance required
- Clients agree to payHT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC as agreed to in sections 1. and Attachment A of this agreement for services rendered. Note: To avoid changes for unavailable equipment, it is imperative to notify HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC immediately if available for any reason. No charge will result if HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC is notified that the truck is no longer available for dispatch.

IV. Disclaimer

HT Logistic Services, LLC is not

responsible for:

- Billing issues;
- Load Problems of any nature;
- Advances (All advances will have to be handled directly between client and shipper/broker;
- Handling and storage of paperwork (All documents will be sent to client unless other arrangements are made)
- DOT compliance issues; and Spike insurance (Unless other arrangements are made)

V. Governing Law

This agreement shall be governed by and constructed in accordance with the laws of the state of Texas without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of laws provision rule (whether the state of Texas or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the law of any jurisdiction other than those of the State of Texas.

VI. Jurisdiction and venue

HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC and Clients hereby consent to and agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the federal and state courts located in Harris County, Texas in connection with any claims or controversies arising out of this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first

written above	
Carrier:	HT LOGISTIC SERVICES LLC
Signature:	Signature:
Printed Name:	Printed Name: _Georgia B. Martin
Title:	Title: Managing Director